accorded to the Board of Directors of the Bank (hereinafter called 
“the Board” which shall be deemed to include any Committee which 
the Board may have constituted or hereafter constitute, to exercise 
its powers including the powers conferred by this Resolution) 
to create, offer, issue and allot up to 39,78,30,018 (Thirty Nine 
Crore Seventy Eight Lacs Thirty Thousand and Eighteen)  equity 
shares of Rs.10/- each (Rupees Ten only) for cash at Issue Price 
of Rs. 27.65  per equity share (including premium of Rs. 17.65 
per equity share) aggregating up to Rs.1100 crore (Rupees One 
Thousand One Hundred Crore only) as determined by the Board